0

Ares s1p TSl §RI TRATY : 26305065

agER (@i - 1I) BT Frfed dd SIS Yeb
JTYTITS!, JTEHGTEdIG— 380015.

e e e ot et e et P e S et B O Al S S Bl S S St S oy e P St R S S0 ST Y 7 8 A P b 2 T S st et bt a et S o e s S St S St
o T o o T o T T T o B S S o o o s o o o o o s s s st b s s L8 o =11 SRS =-

arfier oISl | ¢ Order-In-Appeal No..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-0123 -16-17
famifes Date : 06.10.2016 WY B Bl TR Date of Issue 30/ [o / 14

oz g, Iga (erdier-l) BT AT

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-II)
T AT YN SEEAE e R ST A aed §
fa=re | ¥ gfora
Avrising out of Order-in-Original No SD-02/REF-173/DRM/2015-16 Dated 27.11.2015
Issued by Asstt. Commr., STC, Div-l, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

) adieTdt &7 ™ U4 gar Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s. Adani Power Ltd. Ahmedabad
wmm@wmﬁmﬁmwwmﬁwﬁﬁmm@m

- Hepdl B

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following way :-

@mg@,wwwmmm@aﬂwﬁmz—
Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

AR aTfRIRTa 1904 Y SIRT 86 O SiTa ordiet WY A & UINT Y I Wil
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

Wm%mwwwwwmm@wﬁ 20, g <A
gRUce HHSTS, AUl R, EHAGIAS—380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad — 380 016.

(i) -mWﬁﬁ?ﬂna@rﬁw,wmaﬁmse(ﬂa%aﬁﬁﬁwﬁa
Wﬁwmﬁ,w%a%ﬁwg(1)%%%&%@@.&—5ﬁwuﬁiﬁﬁzﬁ
Sl mwmwmmzﬁmmaﬂgﬁm gt
ﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬂ%ﬁ(ﬁﬁﬁwwﬁﬁmsﬁ)aﬁ?waﬁﬁmwmﬁmmmm
ﬁ%%aﬁ%qﬁawﬂwﬁmaﬁﬁm%mzﬁmw%mﬁ%@%%
@W%Wﬁmﬁqﬁﬁaﬁﬂﬁ,maﬁwmmwgﬂﬁwsmmwﬁw
%aﬁw1000/—Wm€hﬁ|aﬁWaﬂmﬂ,maﬁwmqumw
wswmmma‘cﬁﬁra‘rw5000/—qﬁﬂﬁaﬁgﬁ7ﬁlm€r®waﬁﬂﬁ,wmﬁ
AT SR ST T AT ST 50 TR AT SEH AT 2 g8t WUY 10000/~ B A BHAT |

(i) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the
Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule
9(1) of the Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order
appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a
fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of
Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded &
penalty levied is is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/-

where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty

Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the

bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situaﬂad."-‘“??a% ,
FEL i Mgy, \

' ‘\t\‘

o

~—. Lt




: n20
(iii) ot arfifrm 1004 @ o7 86 @ Su-uwRil  wd (2U) & sfava eie TRy
e, 1904 @ M o (@U) & aqvia MR oM vadl-7 4 @ o el g sws "
g, BT IATG Yob (3Tfie) B MW B ARl (OIA)( TWH & wEnfor wicy ) o e
YT, TEIEH [/ JU AR AT Aziok 19 TedTe Lodh, 3@@3%@?@1%&%@3
@ 39 <O gy onmew (Ol0) &1 ufey st &1l |

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed in Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 8 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OlA)(one of
which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addl. / Joint or Dy.
/Asstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (OlQ) to apply to
the Appellate Tribunal.

2 ARG NIy Yos A, 1975 @ wdl W AgE-1 @ safa FwiRa fsv
AN Y ARY T WA WREERN & ey B U R T 650/~ UN @1 Anner) gob fewe
@I BT ARY |

2. One copy of application or O.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudlcatlon authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-| in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. <01 Yod, SIS YoF U4 Q) diely _mnferger (wrifafd) Fremmee), 1082 § afda
Uq 3 AT wrEel Bl |faferd B g el @l sk oft eae s faven i 21

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. AT e, Beaid 3cUTG e Td Harend el WikeRor (HiFdd) & i 3idie} & At &
g 3CUTE Qoeh IITATRITH, 1wy T URT 33T & iaeid Fera@Ear-2) JRRTE 0ty (Rety & HEaAT
RY) feeATa: of.0¢.R08y I T faie AT, Ry &Y URT ¢3 & AT Far &1 HY ey & 1% &, g
e v 718 ug-uir S ot 3ifard €, aud o5 57 9T & siaeter st dy S arelt 3T o iy
& &5 ®AT Y 3710 o &
AT SEUTE Yo T WAt 3 Jieraie « Al fpw 710 rees » # et anfder ¥ -

(i) R 11 & & 3A0g Ui A

(ii) Qede S 6 off TS AT iy

(i)  ITdc A AAaeh & A 6 F 9T &F WA

= 3 T I 5 58 arr & yaue i (@ 2) 3ffRTe, 2014 & 3w I q@ Rl
el miReNT & waeT [aamrdisr ¥99 3150 vd dYel & e el gt

4, For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.2014, under section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 prowded the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iiiy  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

= Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) 3 "W #, 58 MG & Ul 31U WA & THET STel Yoob IHUAT Yok AT GUS
franfea & o Hior o 71U Yowh &F 10% HoTaT= UT 3R el had gus Aarfed & aa gus
10% 1T G T ST Wbl B

4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tnbné;‘jj oné‘

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dlsgtf
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.

Q




O

/‘(f

AR RS- 2 el y AR

V2(ST) 148/A-11/2015-16

ORDER-IN-APPEAL *%

This order arises on accoiit ‘6fan app"e*él““iﬁ“isg*amﬁby M/s. Adani Power
Ltd., Shikhar Building, Near Adani House, Near Mithakhali Six Roads,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad (heréinafter referred to as “the appellants”),
against Order-in-Original number SD-OZ/Ref—173/DRM/2015~16- dated
27.11.2015 (hereinafter referred to as the “impugned order”) passed by the

Assistant Commissioner, Division-II, Service Tax, Ahmedabad (hereinafter

referred to as the “Adjudicating Authority”).

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellants are registered with
service tax department having registration number AABCA2957LST001. The
appellants had originally filed a refund claim of ¥ 1,99,80,055/- on
15.03.2010 in terms of Notification No. 09/2009-ST dated 03.03.2009.

3. The adjudicating authority after scrutiny of the claim, vide Order-in-
Original number SD-02/Ref-89/2011-12 dated 24.02.2012, sanctioned an
amount of <1,56,72,531/- (out of the total refund claim of ¥ 1,99,80,055/-)
and rejected rest of the amount of ¥ 43,07,524/-. The appellants
subsequently filed an appeal before the than Commissioner (Appeals-1V). The
than Commissioner (Appeals-1V), vide Order-in-Appeal number
181/2013(STC)/SKS/Commr.(A)/Ahd. dated 22.08.2013, allowed an amount
of ¥26,79,162/-, disallowed an amount of ¥ 17,11,123/- and remanded
back the case to the adjudicating authority for an amount of ¥27,053/-. The
adjudicating authority, vide the impugned order, sanctioned an amount of <
7,727/- and rejected the remaining amount of < 19,326/-.

4, Being aggrieved with the impugned order of rejecting the refund
amount of ¥19,326/-, the appellants filed the present( appeal. The appellants
have submitted that the adjudicating authority was not correct in rejecting
the amount of <19,326/- as they have submjtted all required documents to
show that their claim is well covered by the terms and conditions of the
Notification number 09/2009-ST dated 03.03.2009 read with Section 11B of
the Central Excise Act, 1944. They further stated that the adjudicating
authority did not appreciate the fact that the appellants did not own or carry
out any business other than the authorized operations in the SEZ during the
said period. The appellants further clarified that they had not generated any
separate income other than the authorized operation. They pleaded to allow
the refund of 19,326/ with iﬁterest as per the provisions of Section 11BB
of the Central Excise Act.

5. Personal hearing in the case was granted on 04.07.2016 wherei




4 ‘ V2(ST) 148/A-11/2015-16

before me and reiterated the contents of appeai memorandum. He also

tabled additional submission before me.

6. I have Careful!y gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds
of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral/written submissions made by
the appellants at the time of personal hearing. Now, let me examine the
reasons of rejection and the defense reply given by the appellants.

7. To start with, I find that the adjudicating authority has rejected the
refund amount of I 19,326/- citing reasons which are mentioned below;

(a) 3 4,944/- was rejected on the ground that the appellants had .

failed to establish correlation of the CA certificate with the authorized
_operation. .

(b) ¥ 14,382/- was rejected on the ground that the services of renting

of cab. were availed outside the SEZ.

Now I will discuss all the above issues point wise in detail.

8.1. I will now take up the first issue which is rejection of T 4,944/- on the

ground that the appellants had failed to prove correlation of the CA certificate.

with the authorized operation. In this regard, the appellants have submitted
before me copy of the invoice number 607 dated 13.10.2009, along with an
annexure, issued by M/s. Dharmesh Parikh and Co. The said invoice was
pertaining to the issue of various certificates related to the foreign remittance
made to M/s. Sichuan Fértune Project Managem'ent Co. Ltd. I find that during
the period in question, the appellants were involved only in the business
related to the authorized operation. On further enquiry, the appellants
informed me that M/s. Sichuan Fortune Project Management Co. Ltd.
provided Erection, Commissioning and Installation services to them at their
Mundra Power Plant in the SEZ. Therefore, I'am quite satisfied to the fact
that the certificate issued by M/s. Dharmesh Parikh and Co. was related to
the authorized operation in SEZ. Hence, I find that the appellants are eligible
for the refund on above terms and thus, I allow the appeal of ¥4,944/- to

the appellants.

8.2, Regarding the second issue of rejection of ¥ 14,382/-, I find that the
adjudicafing authority has rejected the claim of on the ground that the
services of renting of cab were availed outside the SEZ and not in relation to
authorized operation. The service of Rent-a-Cab was provided by M/s. Akbar
Travels, A. V. M. Tours and M/s. Bhoomi Tours & Travels. The appellants
have submitted copies of all the invoices before me. On going through the

said invoices, I find that in many instances the cabs were used inside the c'._ K %
.\‘. 'y




For the places other than Mundra and:'

V2(ST) 148/A-11/2015-16

vl

"’Ehe_ir Head"""O'fﬁce, the appellants:

cannot justify their case as thei a;gig_pg;:j;ed opegatjg._@gg&énnot be performed in

residence, Vadodara, Palanpur, Dahej, Pali, Sikar or Kota. The places like
Pali, Sikar and Kota are more of tourist interest than having any relation to
authorized operation. Sikar and Kota are also known for their educational
activities. In view of the above, I partially allow the refund claim of <7,333/-
and reject <7,049/-.

9. Regarding the issue of whether the appellants are eligible for the
interest for the delayed sanction of refund or not, I find that initially the
refund claim was filed on 15.03.2010. The refund claim, ultimately, was
sanctioned/granted vide the impugned order dated 27.11.2015. Thus, the
appellants pleaded before me for the interest for delayed sanction of refund

claim.

9.1. I find that payment of interest on sanctioning of refund beyond three
months from the date of receipt of the application of refund claim till the date
of refund of such duty is governed by the provisions of Section 11BB of the
Central Excise Act, 1944 made applicable to the Service Tax cases vide
Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994. Section 11BB ibid is reproduced as

under for better appreciation of the issue in appeal;

"SECTION [Interest on delayed refunds. 11BB. — If any duty
ordered to be refunded under sub-section (2) of section 11B to
any applicant is not refunded within three months from the date
of feceipt of application under sub-section (1) of that section,
there shaill be paid to that applicant interest at such rate, [not
below five per cent] and not exceeding thirty per cent per annum
as is for the time being fixed [by the Central Government, by
Notification in the Official Gazette], on such duty from the date '
immediately after the expiry of three months from the
date of receipt of such application till the date of refund of

such duty”

Further, payment of interest on sanctioning of refund beyond three months
from the date of receipt of the application of refund claim till the date of

refund of such duty is a settled issue in pursuance to the various judgments

passed by the ‘higher judicial forums as well as the issue has already bc;:/en%:«fo,x

clarified by the CBEC also from time to time. The CBEC Circrfigg*“
mu

No.670/61/2002-CX dated 01.10.2002 being relevant in this case, is interalia

reproduced as under;

«

2, » © /
(] o f
ola
& CAHME .

“"In this connection, Board would like to stress that the provisions
of section 11BB of Central Excise Act, 1944 are attracted
automatically for any refund sanctioned beyond a period of three




6 V2(ST) 148/A-11/2015-16

months. The jurisdictional Central Excise Officers are not requiréd
to wait for instructions from any superior officers or to leok for
instructions in the orders of higher appellate authority for grant of

nterest.”

Further, I find that the issue in question is also decided by the higher judicial
forums in the following judgments, wherein it is held that the interest should
be paid from the expiry of three months from the date of receipt of refund

application.

e J.K.cement Works V/s ACC- 2004(170) ELT 4 (Raj. H.C.)- Also
maintained by S.C.-2005 (179) ELT A150 (S.C.)
o Ranbaxy laboratories V/s Union of India, 2011 (273) ELT.3.(SC) P
» Kerala Chemicals & Protines Ltd.- 2007 (211) ELT 259- (Tri. Q
Bang.) '
s CEX,Pune-IIT V/s Movilex Irrigation Ltd.-2007 (207) ELT 617
(Tri. Mumbai) '

9.2. In view of above, I find force in the contention of the appellants.
Accordingly, I hold that the appellants are eligible of the interest at such rate
for the time being fixed by the Central Government by Notification in the
Official Gazette on such refund amount from the date immediately after the
expiry of three months from the date of such application of refund till the

date of refund of such Service Tax.

10. The appeal is hereby disposed off in terms of the discussion held

above. | Q
amsw
—
(UMA SHANKER)

COMMISSIONER (APPEAL-II)
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

ATTESTED

o

S. DUTTA )
'SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.




7 V2(ST) 148/A-11/2015-16

BY R.P.A.D. . L
To, "
M/s. Adani Power Ltd.,

Shikhar Building, Near Adani House,

Near Mithakhali Six Roads, Navrangpura,

Ahmedabad -380 009

%
.
2

Copy To:-

The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad zone,Ahmedabad.

The Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad.

The Assistant Commissioner, system, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

The Asstt./ Deputy Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-1I, Ahmedabad.
Guard File. ’

P.A. File.

O Uk W N e

-







